Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Mohammad Hanif (7009524584) Baldev Colony, Near K,V, School Alohran Gate, Nabha, Distt. Patiala

.....Appellant

Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Punjab Waqf Board, SCO 1062-1063, Sector 22 B, Chandigarh **First Appellate Authority,** O/o Punjab Waqf Board, SCO 1062-1063, Sector 22 B, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

#### A<u>C.No. 3517 of 2020</u> Through CISCO-Webex

Present: None for the parties.

#### **ORDERS**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.02.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021 i.e today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. Today neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on <u>18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.06.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Satpal Singh, No.503 PR (Retd.) Punjab Police Inspector, Ludhiana, House No. 1617, Sector 32A, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana (9781100487)

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o DGP, Punjab Sector 9, Chandigarh

O/o AIGP, (Pers –I)

.....Complainant

.....Respondent

# CC No. 973 of 2020

**Present:** (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Gurtej Singh, Suptd. (RTI Branch) 9855611607

..Vs

Through CISCO Webex

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021 i.e today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. The complainant is absent today.
- 3. The respondent states that the complete information , as exists, in the record has been provided to the Complainant.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, the respondent is directed to reconsider point no. 3 of the RTI of the appellant.
- 5. Since, the complainant is not present, one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 973 of 2020

6. To come up on **18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.06.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Mohd.Saleem (M-97818-22651) S/o Mohd. Ramzan, Mohalla Anardanakhatikan, Malerkotla, Distt Sangrur-148023

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Nagar Council, Malerkotla, Distt Sa First Appellate Authority O/o Nagar Council, Malerkotla, DisttSangrur

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 3140 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

**Present:** (i) Mohd. Sa

- (i) Mohd. Saleem the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Jawahar Sagar, M.E. o/o M.C. Malerkotla

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021 i.e today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. The appellant Mohd. Saleem states that incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. Since, the respondent is absent one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3140 of 2020

**5.** To come up on **18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.06.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ramesh Kumar, S/o Sh Amar Nath,	
House No.4, Sardar Nagar, Opp. Old Central Jail,	
Amrtisar-143008 (9855833536)	Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Sector-9, Chandigarh **First Appellate Authority,** O/o Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Sector-9, Chandigarh

Registered post: Public Information Officer o/o SSP, Rural, Amritsar

.....Respondent

#### A<u>C.No.3586 of 2020</u> Through CISCO-Webex

**Present:** (i) Sh. Ramesh Kumar the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Harpal Singh, ASI (9780016624), o/o SSP, Rural, Amritsar.

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021 i.e today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- **2.** The appellant states that irrelevant information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the complete information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the complainant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### AC.No.3586 of 2020

Hence the PIO is further directed to ensure that the information is furnished to the appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.

5. To come up on **18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Chandigarh Dated: 29.06.2021 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Rajnder Kumar , S/o Sh Mehar Chand (M-9646390671) Ward No.2, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishwakarma Bhawan, Link road, Mansa

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Bathinda Range, Bathinda First Appellate Authority O/o Chief Director-cum-ADGP, Vigilance Bureau, Pb Mohali

.....Respondent

# AC No. 2795 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Rajinder Kumar the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Kulwant Singh, DSP (8872151062)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.03.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021 i.e today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant was not provided as an enquiry is pending.
- 4. The respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same with a copy to the appellant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2795 of 2020

5. To come up on **18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Chandigarh Dated: 29.06.2021 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rajnder Kumar, S/o Sh Mehar Chand (M-9646390671) Ward No.2, Supreme Enclave, Near VishwakarmaBhawan, Link road, Mansa

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Bathinda Range, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority
O/o Chief Director-cum-ADGP,
Vigilance Bureau, Pb Mohali

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 2796 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

**Present:** (i) Sh. Rajinder Kumar the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Kulwant Singh, DSP (8872151062)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.03.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021 i.e today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant was not provided as an enquiry is pending.
- 4. The respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same with a copy to the appellant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2796 of 2020

5. To come up on **18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Chandigarh Dated: 29.06.2021 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Nikhil Saraf, (M-9872632670) Kansal Enclave, Near kansal Village, Piatt. Makali 160103

Distt- Mohali, 160103 ...Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Home Affairs and Justice,Pb

Civil Sectt, Chandigarh

......Respondent

# CC No. 950 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: None for the Parties.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2021 vide which the above mentioned case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021, i.e, today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come upon on <u>18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex</u>(Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code: 1582069360)

Sd/Dated :29.06.2021 (Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sushill Kumar, (M-98145-00575)
H. No1410, Phase-1,
Urban Estate, Dugri Road, Ludhiana-141013

......Complainant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o ADGP (IVC) Pb Sector-9, Chandigarh

.Respondent

# CC No. 940 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (I) Sh Sushil Kumar, Complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt Narinder Kaur, Supdt, IVC Branch

(8725000755)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2021 vide which the above mentioned case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021, i.e, today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that the complete information has been provided to the Complainant. The Respondent has also filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 5497 dated 09.03.2021.
- 3. The Complainant states that the information provided to him is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same. He further states that he has also pointed-out deficiencies in the information provided to the Respondent. Further, the Complainant has also filed his submissions via e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Complainant is directed to visit the office of the respondent on **02.07.2021** at **11:00AM**, inspect the record, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### CC No. 940 of 2020

respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005

5. To come upon on <u>18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application</u>). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code: 1582069360)

Sd/Dated :29.06.2021 (Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt Kiran Sharma, (M-7973081420) W/o Late Sh Jagdish Sharma, Street No.42, Preet nagar, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana-141003

......Complainant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o ADGP (IVC) Pb Sector-9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

#### CC No. 939 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (I) Sh Sushil Kumar, representative for the Complainant (ii) For the Respondent: Smt Narinder Kaur, Supdt, IVC Branch (8725000755)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2021 vide which the above mentioned case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021, i.e, today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that the complete information has been provided to the Complainant. The Respondent has also filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 5496 dated 09.03.2021.
- 3. Sh Sushil Kumar- Representative for the complainant states that the information provided to them is not complete and they are not satisfied with the same. Further, the Complainant has also filed his submissions via e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Complainant is directed to visit the office of the respondent, on *02.07.2021 at 11:00AM*, identify the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 939 of 2020

documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005

5. To come upon on <u>18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex</u>(Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code: 1582069360)

Sd/Dated :29.06.2021 (Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Manjit Singh, (M-84274-98620)

S/o Sh Gurcharan Singh, Village- Manemajra, Tehsil- Chamkaur Sahib, Distt- Ropar

......Complainant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, Nagar Council, Kurali, Distt -Mohali

.....Respondent

#### CC No. 968 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2021 vide which the above mentioned case was adjourned to be heard on 29.04.2021. However, on 29.04.2021 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 29.06.2021, i.e, today. Further, it has also been observed that inadvertently, the date of hearing in the postponement notice issued to the parties for 29.04.2021, has been mentioned as 27.04.2021. However, it may be read as 29.04.2021.

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come upon on <u>18.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex</u>(Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code: 1582069360)

Dated: 29.06.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

